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FEES: RECOrlDER AND CIRC"t;IT 
CLE~K 

Recorder and Circui t Clerk 
_ shall coll9-ct ~m a ccount 

for fees for taking a cknowl­
ments and affidavits • 

December 31, 1937 

" 

Mr. Carl E. Williamson, 
Prosecuting Attorney , 
Ripley County, 
Doniphan, Mo . 

Dear Sirz 

This off ice acknowledges your request for an of f icial 
opinion dated December 27 , 19371 whi cll is as follows z 

-will you pl ease a dvise this office 
if it is requi~d of the Recorder 
of Deeds to t urn i nto the County 
Treasurer all teea collected tor 
aCknowledgements, and if Circuit 
Cle rks are required to t urn in 
t heir fees for the same s ervi ces, 
such s ervices being independent 
from t hei r duti~s as such off icers 
such as acknowledgements for 
appl i cations for marriage licenses , 
aclmowle dgementa of deeda, and 
affida vita. a 

This request part i cularl y refers to the fees co ;_ l ected 
by the recorder for taking acknowl edgments and by the Circut t 
Clerk fort aking a clalowl e dgmonts and administeri ng oaths and 
whether or not t he offi cers ere requir ed to ac count t o the 
proper officials for the col l e ctiona they make for such 
s ervices . Sect i on 11804 R.S. no . 1929 provides as fo llows: 

8 Recorders shall be al1oved fee s for 
t heir services as fol 1owsz 
* * * * * * * * i:· * * oft. ~- * .,,. * * * 
For every certificate and seal- 50t 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * • 

Section 11562 R. S. Mo. 1929 is as f ol lows: 

"Hereafter whenever, under any l aw 
of this state relating to the dutiea 
of the r ecorder of deeds in any 
count y of this stat e , it become s 
necessary for any person to be sworn 
to any statement, affidavit or other 
papers of any kind, the recorder of 
deeds shall be authorised to admin­
iste r an oath to any per son in mattera 
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relating to t he duties of his office~ 
w1 t h like effect as olerka of courts 
ot recorda Provided~ he use his seal 
of office to t he jurat~ a s clerka of 
courts of record do. He ahall receive 
t he same compensation allowed by law 
for like aervi ce as clerks of courts 
are now allowed." 

From the two foregoing secti ons of the statute. the 
recorder ge ts his authority t o make charges f or s e rvices 
for taking acknowl edgments . Section 11568 R. S. Uo . 1929 
requi res the recorder to ke ep a f'ull , true dhd f ai t hful 
account of all f ees of every kind received and make a report 
every yea.r t o the county court. It he r e ceives an amount 
1n an excess of four t housand dollars ($4 , 000. 00 ) for such 
fees, in any one year of his official term after paying out 
of such fees and emoluments su ch amounts for deputies and 
assistant s in his o _fi ce as the county court may deem neces­
sary. then such excess shall be paid into the oounty treasury. 
Whil e we do not find when9 t he courts ha~e pass ed upon this 
questi on as it a pplies t o the recorders , but in view of t h e 
f act that t he duties of the recorder 1n reporting fees and 
1n charging fee s are simil a r to those of t he county clerk, 
we think the same rule whi ch applie s to t he county clerks 
would appl y to t he recorder . I n the case of State to the 
us e of Jackson County v. Hickman, 84 l~ . 74 , the court held 
tbats 

"Fees charged by the clerk of a county 
cour t for taking acknowledgments of 
deeda, granting cert i ficates of pension 
papers , and certificates of authority 
of otoo r officers to a ct, affidavi ts, 
etc., constitute a part of the f ees of 
hia o.ff ice, and as s uch a re t o be 
accounted for by him in settling wi t h 
the county ccurt." 

CONCLUSION 

It is therefore the opinion of thi s off ice t hat in 
accordance with t h e privisiona of t he f oregoing sections 
of the atatu te and followino the rul ing ot: the court in 
Jackson County v. Hickman supra. that it is th~ duty of 
the recorder to report and account to the eounty court for 
any and all f ees which he collects for taking the acknowledge­
menta which he is authorized by virtue o£ the pr oviaiona 
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o£ sections 11804 and 11562 R.s. Mo. 19£9. 

Aa to the duties o£ the Circuit Clerks to report these 
fees £or taking acknowl edgments £or application £or marriage 
l icenses acknowledgments o£ deeds and a££1d.av1ts, etc. , we 
find that by vi rtue of the provision o£ Section 11785 R.S. 
Mo . l 929a 

•The Circui t Clerks ahall r eceive in 
all civil proceedings the fol lowing 
fee s £or their services ·;} ·:t- * * * * 
For aclmow~edgment of a deed and 
other cases -------------------- 50~ 
For certi ficate and seal ------ - 50¢ 
For oath and certificate to 
affidavit ---------------------- 2~ 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * . 

Section 11814 Sess i on Acts of Missouri 1937, page 447 
provides: 

"It shall ~ the duty o£ the Cl erks 
o£ all Circuit Courts to che. rge and 
co: lect £or the County 1n all cases 
every f ee accruing to t heir offices 
under t he provision of Sections 11785, 
·11787 and 11788, or any other statute, 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * Such Clerk shall , a t the end o£ each 
month , f i l e with the County Clerk a 
report of all fees paid and accruing 
to hi s o££ice during such month , * * 
* * * * * * ~ * * * * ~ * * * * * ·" 

As the duties of the Circuit Clerk with the respect to 
collecting fees and a ccount ing for fees ar. simila r to t hose 
of the county clerks , we will treat t hem as wit hin the same 
class. Whi~e we find no c ases reported pertainillg to the 
Circuit Clerk and his duties in ... e~ct t o collecting and 
reporting these fees , hotTever, we dc 4'ind that i n the case 
of State to the use of Jackson County v . Hi ckman, 84 Mo . 
74, ~ ; the court he l d that : 

"Fees ctw rge~ by the clerk of a county 
court for t aking a cknowl edgments of 
deeds . granting certificates of pension 
papers, and certificates of authority 
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of other officers to act, atf1~v1ta, 
etc., conatitute a part of the feee 
of his office and as s uch are to be 
accounted for by him in settling with 
the county court-" 

CONCLUSION 

In accordance wi th the provisions of the foregoing 
statut es and following the ruling of t he court in the 
ca se of Jackson County v . Hickman supra , t his office is 
of t he opinion that the fees charged by the Circuit Clerk 
for taking any a cknowledgments , affidavits , e tc., constitute 
part of the fees of ~s office and as s uch are to b e account­
ed for by h1m in settling 1'11 th the county court . 

Res pectfu1ly submitted 

TYR~ \1 . b URTON 
Assistant Attorney General 

A.PP hOVED1 

J.E. TAYLOR 
(Acting ) Attorney General 

TWBzDA 


